

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL  
TUITION ORGANIZATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

GALE GARRIOTT, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**  
—◆—

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
TIMOTHY D. KELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL V. AVELAR  
398 S. Mill Avenue  
Suite 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
tkeller@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
RICHARD D. KOMER  
CLARK M. NEILY III  
901 N. Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320

*Counsel for Respondents in Support of Petitioners  
Glenn Dennard, Luis Moscoso, and  
Arizona School Choice Trust*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Arizona Legislature Acted With A Val- id Secular Purpose When It Enacted The Scholarship Tax Credit Program.....	11
A. The Scholarship Tax Credit Program’s Text And Contemporaneous Legislative History Manifest A Clear Secular Pur- pose To Increase Parental Choice In Education.....	12
B. The Scholarship Tax Credit Program Is Furthering The State’s Valid Secular Purpose .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit Panel’s Attempt To Reframe Respondents’ Purpose Challenge Must Fail Because It Relied On Irrelevant Governmental Actions As Well As An Erroneous Interpretation Of The Program .....	23
1. Post-Enactment Action By The Executive Branch Is Not Relevant To Determining Whether The Legislature Had A Valid Purpose For Enacting The Program.....	23
2. The Panel Misconstrued The Program Because Its Plain Language Permits Participation Of Any School Tuition Organization That Awards Scholarships To At Least Two Schools .....	25
3. The Establishment Clause Has Never Been Construed To Prohibit Religious Groups From Participating In A Religion-Neutral Government Aid Program .....	28
II. The Scholarship Tax Credit Program Does Not Constitute Government Endorsement Of Religion.....	30
A. The Scholarship Tax Credit Program Operates On The Basis Of True Private Choice.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Annual Statistics Concerning Which School Tuition Organizations Taxpayers Choose To Donate To Are Irrelevant To The Constitutional Inquiry .....	33
C. The Scholarship Tax Credit Program Is Just One Among Many Educational Options Available To Arizona Parents.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43
APPENDIX	
House Bill 2664.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	10, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	23
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 24, 25
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	29, 32
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	2, 6, 27
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	12, 18, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	7, 19, 32
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	10, 29, 38
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	14
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winn v. Hibbs</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 6, 27
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 15-181 – 15-189.03 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 15-816 – 15-816.07 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 43-1071 – 43-1090.01 .....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1088 .....	14, 34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1089 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1183 .....	5, 37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1184 .....	5, 37
2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 293, §§ 1-4.....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-29.16 .....	37
Iowa Code § 422.11S.....	38
2010 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 515.....	19
2010 Okla. Sess. Laws 381 .....	19
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 8701-F to 8708-F.....	38
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 44-62-1 to -7 .....	38

## FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 170 .....	5, 29
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alliance for School Choice, <a href="http://www.alliancefor-schoolchoice.org/StateSchoolChoice/StateSchoolChoice_Arizona">http://www.alliancefor-schoolchoice.org/StateSchoolChoice/StateSchoolChoice_Arizona</a> .....	40
Alliance for School Choice, <i>Fighting for Opportunity: School Choice Yearbook 2009-10</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.allianceforschoolchoice.org/UploadedFiles/ResearchResources/ASC_Yearbook_2010_FINAL.pdf">http://www.allianceforschoolchoice.org/UploadedFiles/ResearchResources/ASC_Yearbook_2010_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	18
Andrew Coulson, <i>Arizona Public and Private Schools: A Statistical Analysis</i> , Goldwater Institute, Policy Report No. 213 (Oct. 17, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/article/1851">http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/article/1851</a> .....	15
Andrew Coulson, <i>The Case of the Missing Evidence</i> , Cato @ Liberty blog (Jan. 26, 2010, 8:31 AM), <a href="http://www.cato-at-liberty.org/2010/01/26/the-case-of-the-missing-evidence">http://www.cato-at-liberty.org/2010/01/26/the-case-of-the-missing-evidence</a> .....	36, 37
Arizona Charter School Association, <i>About Arizona Charter Schools</i> , <a href="http://www.azcharters.org/pages/schools-basic-statistics">http://www.azcharters.org/pages/schools-basic-statistics</a> .....	41
Arizona Dept. of Revenue, <i>Individual Income Tax Credit for Donations to Private School Tuition Organizations: Reporting for 2009</i> (Apr. 21, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.azdor.gov/Portals/0/Reports/private-school-tax-credit-report-2009.pdf">http://www.azdor.gov/Portals/0/Reports/private-school-tax-credit-report-2009.pdf</a> .....	15, 34, 35, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ariz. House of Rep. Comm. on Educ., Minutes of Meeting (Wed. Jan. 29, 1997), <a href="http://www.azleg.gov/FormatDocument.asp?inDoc=/legtext/43leg/1R/comm_min/House/0129%2EED.htm">http://www.azleg.gov/FormatDocument.asp?inDoc=/legtext/43leg/1R/comm_min/House/0129%2EED.htm</a> .....	4
Arizona School Choice Trust, <i>ASCT's Generous Founders</i> , <a href="http://www.asct.org/Founders.shtml">http://www.asct.org/Founders.shtml</a> .....	3
Arizona Virtual Academy, <a href="http://www.k12.com/azva">http://www.k12.com/azva</a> .....	41
Chandler Traditional Academy, <a href="http://www.mychandlerschools.org/freedom">http://www.mychandlerschools.org/freedom</a> .....	41
David Figlio & Cassandra M.D. Hart, <i>Competitive Effects of Means-Tested School Vouchers</i> , National Center for Analysis of Longitudinal Data in Education Research, Working Paper No. 46 (June 2010), available at <a href="http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/1001393-means-tested-school-vouchers.pdf">http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/1001393-means-tested-school-vouchers.pdf</a> .....	21
Jay P. Greene, Ph.D., <i>The Education Freedom Index</i> , Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, Civic Report No. 14 (Sept. 2000), available at <a href="http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cr_14.htm">http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cr_14.htm</a> .....	40
Jay P. Greene, Ph.D., <i>Education Myths: What Special-Interest Groups Want You To Believe About Our Schools—And Why It Isn't So</i> (2005).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matthew Ladner, Ph.D., <i>Putting Arizona Education Reform to the Test: School Choice and Early Education Expansion</i> , Goldwater Institute, Policy Report No. 216 (Feb. 6, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/file/4264/download/4266">http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/file/4264/download/4266</a> .....	21
Susan L. Aud, Ph.D. & Vicki Murray, Ph.D., <i>Opening the Books: 2006 Annual Report on Arizona Public School Finance</i> , Goldwater Institute, Policy Brief No. 06-02 (Apr. 17, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/file/3269/download/3269">http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/file/3269/download/3269</a> .....	22
Susan L. Aud, Ph.D., <i>School Choice by the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006</i> , Milton and Rose D. Friedman Foundation (Apr. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/243/voucher_savings_final.pdf">http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/243/voucher_savings_final.pdf</a> .....	21
